
Application Instructions 
Recovery Act - Coastal Program 
 
 
 
If you are interested in obtaining assistance with a habitat restoration 
project from the Coastal Program you must contact your local rogram 
manager. A list of Coastal Program contacts by geographic area is provided
 below or is available at http://www.fws.gov/coastal/. 
 
Do not complete or submit the SF-424 forms or any other forms 
prior to contacting the local Coastal Program program manager.  
Form requirements vary by project so it is essential that you first 
make direct contact with a local program manager.   
 
 
 

 



The Coastal Program
Contact List

National Program Contacts
David J. Stout, Chief
Division of Habitat Resource Conservation
4401 North Fairfax Drive, Room 830A
Arlington, VA  22203
(703) 358-2555     FAX: (703) 358-1869
Dave_Stout@fws.gov

Tamara McCandless, Chief
Branch of Habitat Restoration
4401 North Fairfax Drive, Room 750
Arlington, VA  22203
(703) 358-2201     FAX: (703) 358-2232
Tamara_McCandless@fws.gov

Regional Coordinators
Region 1  - Kathy Hollar
911 NE 11th Avenue
Portland, OR  97232-4181
(503) 231-6156   FAX: (503) 231-2050
Kathy_Hollar@fws.gov

Region 2 - John Huffman
17629 El Camino Real, Suite 211
Houston, TX  77058
(281) 286-8282   FAX: (281) 282-9344
John_Huffman@fws.gov

Region 3 - Craig Czarnecki
2651 Coolidge Road
East Lansing, MI  48823-5202
(517) 351-8470   FAX: (517) 351-1443
Craig_Czarnecki@fws.gov

Region 4 - Ronnie Haynes
1875 Century Blvd., Room 200
Atlanta, GA  30345
(404) 679-7138   FAX: (404) 679-7081
Ronnie_Haynes@fws.gov

Region 5 - Diane Lynch
300 Westgate Center Drive
Hadley, MA  01035-9589
(413) 253-8628   FAX: (413) 253-8482
Diane_Lynch@fws.gov

Region 7 - John DeLapp
1101 East Tudor Road, MS 361
Anchorage, AK  99503
(907) 786-3925   FAX: (907) 786-3350
John_DeLapp@fws.gov

Region 8 - Deb Schlafmann & 
Carrie Thompson
2800 Cottage Way
Sacramento, CA  95825
(916) 414-6464  FAX: (916) 414-6462
Debra_Schlafmann@fws.gov
Carrie_Thompson@fws.gov

Alaska (South Central) - 
David Wigglesworth
605 W. 4th Avenue, Room G61
Anchorage, AK  99501
(907) 271-3764   FAX: (907) 271-2786
David_Wigglesworth@fws.gov

Alaska (South East) - Neil Stichert
3000 Vintage Blvd., Suite 201
Juneau, AK  99801
(907) 780-1180   FAX: (907) 586-7154
Neil_Stichert@fws.gov

Albemarle/Pamlico Sound - Mike Wicker
P.O Box 33726
Raleigh, NC  27636-3726
(919) 856-4520 (x22)   FAX: (919) 856- 4556
Mike_Wicker@fws.gov

Caribbean - Beverly Yoshioka
Boqueron Ecological Services Field Offi ce
P.O. Box 491
Boqueron, PR  00622-0491
(787) 851-7297   FAX: (787) 851-7440
Beverly_Yoshioka@fws.gov

Chesapeake Bay - Dan Murphy
177 Admiral Cochrane Drive
Annapolis, MD  21401
(410) 573-4580   FAX: (410) 224-2781
Dan_Murphy@fws.gov

Delaware Bay - Greg Breese
2610 Whitehall Neck Road
Smyrna, DE  19977
(302) 653-9152   FAX: (302) 653-9421
Gregory_Breese@fws.gov

Great Lakes (Northern) - Mark Brouder
2800 Lake Shore Drive East
Ashland, WI  54806
(715) 682-6185 (x11)   FAX: (715) 682-8899
Mark_Brouder@fws.gov

Great Lakes (Southern) - Bob Kavetsky
2651 Coolidge Road
East Lansing, MI  48823-5202
(517) 351-5293   FAX: (517) 351-1443
Bob_Kavetsky@fws.gov

Gulf of Maine - Stewart Fefer
4 R Fundy Road
Falmouth, ME  04105
(207) 781-8364   FAX: (207) 781-8369
Stewart_Fefer@fws.gov

Humboldt Bay - Paula Golightly
Arcata Fish and Wildlife Offi ce
1655 Heindon Road
Arcata, CA  95521-5582
(707) 822-7201   FAX: (707) 822-8411
Paula_Golightly@fws.gov

Oregon Coast - Madeleine Vander Heyden
2127 SE OSU Drive
Newport, OR  97365-5258
(541) 867-4550   FAX: (541) 867-4551
Madeleine_VanderHeyden@fws.gov

Pacifi c Islands - Chris Swenson
300 Ala Moana Blvd., Rm. 3-122
Honolulu, HI  96850
(808) 792-9458   FAX: (808) 792-9580
Chris_Swenson@fws.gov

Panama City - Melody Ray-Culp
1601 Balboa Avenue
Panama City, FL  32405
(850) 769-0552 (x232)   FAX: (850) 763-2177
Melody_Ray-Culp@fws.gov

Puget Sound - Ginger Phalen
510 Desmond Drive,  S.E.,  Suite 102
Lacey, WA  98503-1273
(360) 753-9440   FAX: (360) 753-9008
Ginger_Phalen@fws.gov

San Francisco Bay - John Klochak 
9500 Thorton Avenue
Newark, CA  94560
(510) 792-0717 (x223)   FAX: (510) 792-5828
John_Klochak@fws.gov

South Carolina Coast - Craig Aubrey
176 Croghan Spur Road, Suite 200 
Charleston, SC  29407
(843) 727-4707    FAX: (843) 727-4092
Craig_Aubrey@fws.gov

South Florida/Everglades - Debbie DeVore
1339 20th Street
Vero Beach, FL  32960-3559
(772) 562-3909 (x345)   FAX: (772) 562-4288
Debbie_Devore@fws.gov

South Texas Coast - Beau Hardegree
Texas A&M University at Corpus Christi
6300 Ocean Drive
CESS Building, Room 118
Corpus Christi, TX  78412
(512) 994-9005   FAX: (512) 994-8262
Beau_Hardegree@fws.gov

Southern California/
  San Diego Bay - Carolyn Lieberman
6010 Hidden Valley Road
Carlsbad, CA  92011
(760) 431-9440 (x240)  FAX: (760) 431-5902
Carolyn_Lieberman@fws.gov

Southern New England/
  New York Bight - Sharon Marino
Box 307
Charlestown, RI  02813
(401) 364-9124   FAX: (401) 364-0170
Sharon_Marino@fws.gov

Tampa Bay - Nicole Adimey
7915 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200
Jacksonville, FL  32256-7517
(904) 731-3079   FAX: (904) 731-3045
Nicole_Adimey@fws.gov

Upper Texas Coast - John Huffman
17629 El Camino Real, Suite 211
Houston, TX  77058
(281) 286-8282   FAX: (281) 282-9344
John_Huffman@fws.gov

Program Managers




